
Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

Panel Perfformiad Craffu - Gwella Gwasanaethau a 
Chyllid

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 5 - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 11 Rhagfyr 2018

Amser: 10.00 am

Cynullydd: Y Cynghorydd  Chris Holley OBE

Aelodaeth:
Cynghorwyr: P Downing, P R Hood-Williams, L James, M H Jones, P K Jones, 
J W Jones, I E Mann, B J Rowlands a/ac D W W Thomas

Agenda
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.
www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau 

3  Cofnodion. 1 - 5
Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod 
blaenorol.

4  Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd
Rhaid i gwestiynau ymwneud â materion yn rhan agored agenda'r 
cyfarfod ac ymdrinnir â hwy o fewn cyfnod o 10 munud.

5  Y Diweddaraf am y Gyllideb 6
 Ben Smith - Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Ariannol a’r Ganolfan 

Wasanaeth

6  Monitro Cyllideb yr Ail Chwarter 7 - 24
 Ben Smith - Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Ariannol a’r Ganolfan 

Wasanaeth

7  Adolygiad Blynyddol o Amcanion Lles a Chynllun Corfforaethol 
2018/22

25 - 81

 Clive Lloyd – Aelod y Cabinet - Trawsnewid Busnes a 
Pherfformiad (y Dirprwy Arweinydd)

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 Richard Rowlands – Rheolwr Perfformiad Corfforaethol

8  Adroddiad Blynyddol Cynllunio 2017/18
 David Hopkins – Aelod y Cabinet - Cyflwyno
 Ryan Thomas - Rheolwr Datblygu, Cadwraeth a Dylunio

9  Cynllun Gwaith 2018 - 2019. 82 - 85

Cyfarfod nesaf: Dydd Mawrth, 15 Ionawr 2019 ar 10.00 am

Huw Evans
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Dydd Mawrth, 4 Rhagfyr 2018
Cyswllt: Scrutiny 636292



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Monday, 29 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P R Hood-Williams L James M H Jones
P K Jones J W Jones D W W Thomas

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): P Downing and B J Rowlands

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Public Questions

 None

3 Financial Report

4 Capital Outturn and Financing 2017-18

 Section 151 Officer went through the report
 Underspend is bad for capital but good for capital financing costs
 Have obligations under the Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015
 Underspends on disables facilities grants and Pipehouse Wharf move needed 

more explanation
 Discussed some other underspends

5 Q1 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018-19

 Most of the overspend is in social services
 Limited options to triage overspend
 2019/2020 will see the roll forward of some of the overspend presusres, as 

these are one off actions only in 2018-19 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (29.10.2018)
Cont’d

 Spend has to be slowed – and this needs to be demonstrated
 Minority Ethnic Achievement Grant reinstated so reserve not needed
 Housing Revenue Account is in healthy positon
 Council faces challenging financial position
 General reserves at a minimum level already
 Any money from WG in future is likely to be for social services
 Discussed invest to save initiatives – green vehicles and sustainable drainage

6 Revenue Outturn and Savings Tracker 2017-18

 Services overspent by £7m
 General reserves are reduced and this won’t be able to happen next year
 The education underspend is due to recoupment and independent 

placements so predicting the amount is volatile – some years under and some 
over 

 Savings should be reasonable and achievable
 Discussed business rates and how much would be retained by the Council for 

any new build

7 Revenue Outturn Housing Revenue Account 2017-18

 Straightforward report
 No further plans or comments outside of the report

8 Work Plan 2018 - 2019

The me
[...]
rectors and proposed to immediately 
draw £3m from earmarked reserves. This has been previously reported to Cabinet 
and is reflected in the S151 Officer Review of Reserves report going to Council in 
October.

The proposed draw includes relative modest sums from the restructure reserve and 
the insurance reserve, but more importantly exhausts over 20 other reserves in full. 
This is a clear emergency measure and, as reserves are one off, is not a sustainable 
funding strategy. Furthermore these reserves were set up to fund known and 
expected future spend commitments and thus will mean the costs will have to be met 

Page 12



when they actually fall due in future years budgets (e.g. the full cost of running the 
next local government election), when budgets are likely to be under even further 
strain.     

CMT agreed at the end of the first quarter a nominal additional savings stretch target 
of £1m per directorate – £3m in total, designed to ensure residual overspends are 
addressed by offsetting underspends elsewhere. The success of this approach to date 
has been very limited and will continue to need to be closely monitored and if it does 
not further ameliorate the residual spending pressures, further emergency action will 
have to be considered during the third quarter.

For the avoidance of doubt, an overall overspend at year end is simply unacceptable 
to the S151 officer given it would mean otherwise that General Reserves go below the 
level already declared the bare minimum safe level, a level already proportionately 
below most other councils in Wales. 

CMT has now further resolved to tighten vacancy freeze arrangements with immediate 
effect on the basis that the current overspend forecast is unacceptable and to 
maximise redeployment opportunities going forward given the outlook for public 
finances. The Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are also personally reviewing 
larger scale contract and procurement spend with a view to ensuring it is s
[...]
S 
  PRINCIPAL REPAYMENTS 16,066 16,066 0
  NET INTEREST CHARGES 16,643 16,643 0
NET REVENUE EXPENDITURE 434,801  440,575 5,774
MOVEMENT IN RESERVES
 GENERAL RESERVES 0 0 0

 EARMARKED RESERVES -1,985 -4,985 -3,000

TOTAL BUDGET REQUIREMENT 432,816  435,590  2,774
DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 400 400 0
TOTAL CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
REQUIREMENT 433,216  435,990  2,774
COMMUNITY COUNCIL PRECEPTS 1,403 1,403 0
TOTAL REQUIREMENT  434,619  437,393  2,774

FINANCING OF TOTAL REQUIREMENT
REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT 239,946 239,946 0
NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES 79,141 79,141 0
COUNCIL TAX  - CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SWANSEA 114,129 114,129 0
COUNCIL TAX  - COMMUNITY COUNCILS 1,403 1,403 0
TOTAL FINANCING  434,619  434,619  0

Page 16



Directors comments on budget variances Appendix B

Director of Resources
Variance £000 Explanation and Action

Savings Variation

Management review of 
grade 10 and above

113 The management team is reviewing all grade 
10 and above posts across the Directorate in 
order to achieve the savings by year-end.

Service review/regional 
working/shared services

75

Stopping or reducing 
services through new 
ways of working

597

These two savings are interdependent. As 
part of the review of grades 10 and above, 
Corporate Services is reviewing opportunities 
for service integration and shared back-office 
functions with partners to deliver this saving. 
The Service Review saving has been reduced 
to reflect over achievement on Business 
Support.

Working commercially 
across the Council on 
income / contract 
spend, prioritising 
resources as per 
strategy and plan

973 The new contract monitoring governance 
process is working well and both procurement 
income savings and new commercial income 
are being delivered. However, there are 
issues of Services using additional income to 
off-set emerging Service pressures, which is 
impacting delivery of the corporate target.

Merging of Land 
Charges with Planning 
and Building Control as 
per the Commissioni
[...]
 28% 82% AMBER

Q1- Jun Q2 - Sept Q3 - Dec Q4 - Mar
BLUE Forecast below target by 0% 0% 0% 0%
RED Forecast below target by 30%+ 20%+ 15%+ 5%+
AMBER Forecast below target by 15-30% 10-20% 5-15% 0-5%
GREEN Forecast below target by 15% 10% 5% 0%

2

BBRAG Postion

SSFFF/MTFP Saving & Delivery Tracker - Programme/Project 
Forecast: October 2019

P  O hi  S  Number of projects BRAG rated in current month compared to previous month

Green
64

2,416,000£          

Status Classification

36,000£   

30

15

19

9

30

25

64

58

0

5

2

0

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160

Current Month

Previous Month

BLUE RED AMBER GREEN BLANK BLACK

P
age 23



Appendix D

Capital expenditure on major schemes to 30 September 2018 
(where spend greater than £250k) £000’s

People  
Pentrehafod Comprehensive School Remodelling 2,319
Corporate services  
  
Place  
Highways - footways 392
Highways - carriageway resurfacing 2,144
Highways - invest to save schemes 561
  
Kingsway Urban Park 1,463
Swansea Central Phase 1 2,064
  
Corporate Building services (various schemes) 1,946
Property portfolio acquisitions 8,242
  
Disability Facilities Grants 1,958
Mini adaptation grants 260
  
Place (HRA)  
HRA capital programme (including More Homes schemes) 15,840

Total scheme value where spend greater than £250k 37,189

Page 24



Report of the Cabinet Member for Business Transformation & 
Performance

Council – 25 October 2018

Annual Review of Well-being Objectives and Corporate 
Plan 2018/22

Purpose: To publish a refreshed Corporate Plan containing the 
Council’s Well-Being Objectives for 2018/22 in line 
with the requirements set out within the Well-Being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and statutory 
guidance relating to Public Bodies.

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 2017/22 Delivering a Successful and 
Sustainable Swansea.

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:

1) That the Corporate Plan 2018/22 is adopted

Report Author: Richard Rowlands

Finance Officer: Paul Roach

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Catherine Window

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council has an obligation under the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act (the ‘Act’) to undertake an annual review of its Well-being 
Objectives (and ‘Improvement Objectives’ under the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2009), which are set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan.

2. Review of Well-being Objectives and Corporate Plan refresh

2.1 The Corporate Plan has been refreshed for 2018/22. This follows the 
production by the Public Service Board (PSB) of its Well-being Plan, a 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



review of progress during 2017/18 and an assessment of the evidence, 
looking at how we can close any gaps and further maximise our 
contribution to the national goals established by the Act.

2.2 The main outcome from the review has been the addition of a sixth Well-
being Objective to the Corporate Plan – ‘Maintaining and enhancing 
Swansea’s Natural Resources and Biodiversity’.

2.3 Although there was no specific Well-being Objective associated with 
nature in the Corporate Plan prior to 2018/19, the Council’s Well-being 
Objectives are an integrated set that collectively seeks to address all 
aspects of well-being, including environmental well-being.

2.4 However, there are a number of reasons for adding a new Well-being 
Objective to the Corporate Plan regarding nature – 

 It will allow the Council to demonstrate that it is maximising its contribution 
to the national Well-being Goal for 'A resilient Wales' - 'A nation which 
maintains and enhances a biodiverse natural environment with healthy 
functioning ecosystems that support social, economic and ecological 
resilience and the capacity to adapt to change (for example climate 
change).’

 The introduction of Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act. This 
reinforces the resilient Wales goal by placing a new biodiversity and 
resilience of ecosystems duty on local authorities. This will require the 
Council to produce a Section 6 (S6) Plan. The statutory guidance suggests 
that best practice would be that the S6 plan forms part of the Corporate 
Plan.

 The PSB has adopted ‘Working with Nature’ as one of its four Well-being 
Objectives. The new sixth well-being objective will help better align the 
Council’s with those of the PSB as set out within the Act’s statutory 
guidance.

 A Scrutiny Inquiry into ‘Swansea’s Natural Environment’ is underway at 
the time of writing and it is likely to recommend the inclusion of a sixth well-
being objective on ‘nature into the Corporate Plan for the reasons set out 
above.

2.5 Following the review, the Council’s well-being objectives described in the 
refreshed Corporate Plan are as follows:

 Safeguarding People from Harm.
 Improving Education & Skills.
 Transforming our Economy & Infrastructure.
 Tackling Poverty.
 Maintaining and enhancing Swansea’s Natural Resources and 

Biodiversity.
 Transformation & Future Council development.

Page 26



2.6 The Corporate Plan describes the steps being undertaken to meet the 
Council’s Well-being Objectives and contribute to the seven national Well-
being Goals outlined in the Act. 

2.7 The Plan also sets out how the Council is maximising its contribution to 
the Well-being Objectives and national goals through the way in which the 
Council works, which is in line with sustainable principles described in the 
Act. 

2.8 A copy of the refreshed Corporate Plan 2018/22 is attached at Appendix 
A.

3. Equality and Engagement Implications

3.1 The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and 
must, in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to:
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 

and other conduct prohibited by the Act.
 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 

protected characteristic and those who do not.
 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 

characteristic and those who do not.

3.2 Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid due 
regard to the above. 

3.3 The Corporate Plan 2017/22 was screened for relevance for an EIA. The 
screening determined that a full EIA was necessary. The EIA 
determined that the Plan would have a positive impact on people with 
protected characteristics, as well as other positive impacts on equality, 
and that there were no concerns identified.  The EIA was reviewed 
during the refresh of the Corporate Plan and no further changes were 
deemed necessary.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: None

Appendices: 
Appendix A – The City and County of Swansea’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 
Delivering a Successful and Sustainable Swansea.
Appendix B – Draft Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report

Page 27



Delivering a Successful & 
Sustainable Swansea

The City & County of 
Swansea’s Corporate Plan 
2018/22

Appendix A

Page 28



Foreword

There are a number of major challenges facing the world, the UK, Wales and 
Swansea. Many of these challenges require us to work in a different way to how we 
have worked before. 

The population of Swansea just like the rest of the UK and Wales is going through 
some major changes.  We are getting older, our communities are more diverse and 
the population is set to continue to grow. The ageing population also means that we 
are seeing increases in certain illnesses and conditions, such as dementia. A 
growing population and an increase in the number of households mean that 
providing additional and affordable housing is a priority. Levels of poverty and health 
inequality continue to prove to be stubbornly high. All of this is putting additional 
pressure on public services at a time when budgets and finance is being squeezed.

Globalisa
[...]
ople.

2. Corporate Plan Refresh 2018/22

The Corporate Plan has been refreshed for 2018/22. This follows the production by 
the Public Service Board (PSB) of its Well-being Plan, a review of progress and an 

1 The National Goals are: A Prosperous Wales; A Resilient Wales; A Healthier Wales; A More Equal Wales; A 
Wales of More Cohesive Communities; A Wales of Vibrant Culture and Thriving Welsh Language; A Globally 
Responsible Wales.

Page 30



assessment of the evidence, looking at how we can close any gaps and further 
maximise our contribution to the national goals.

The main change following the review has been the addition of a sixth well-being 
objective to the Corporate Plan – ‘Maintaining and enhancing Swansea’s Natural 
Resources and Biodiversity’

Although there was no specific well-being objective associated with nature in the 
Corporate Plan prior to 2018/19, the Council’s well-being objectives are an 
integrated set that collectively seeks to address all aspects of well-being, including 
environmental well-being

However, there are a number of reasons for adding a new well-being objective 
regarding nature – 

 It will allow the Council to demonstrate that it is maximising its contribution to 
the national well-being goal for 'A resilient Wales' - 'A nation which maintains 
and enhances a biodiverse natural environment with healthy functioning 
ecosystems that support social, economic and ecological resilience and the 
capacity to adapt to change (for example climate change).’

 The introduction of Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act. This reinforces 
the resilient Wales goal by placing a new biodiversity and resilience of 
ecosystems duty on local authorities2. This will require the Council to produce 
a Section 6 (S6) Plan. The statutory guidance suggests that best practice 
would be that the S6 plan forms part of the Corporate Plan.

 The Public Services Board has adopted ‘Working with Nature’ as one of its 
four Well-being Objectives. The ne
[...]
r Budget Statement 2018/19
 Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 

Service Centre

Meeting 9
Tuesday December 11th

1. Budget Update
• Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 
Service Centre

2. Q2 Budget Monitoring
 Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 

Page 83



Service Centre

2. Annual Review of Well-being Objectives and 
Corporate Plan 2018/22

 Richard Rowlands – Corporate Performance 
Manager

 Cllr Rob Stewart – Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Strategy

3. Planning Annual Performance Report
 Ryan Thomas - Development Conservation and 

Design Manager
 Cllr David Hopkins – Cabinet Member for 

Delivery

Meeting 10
Tuesday January 15th

1. Q2 Performance Monitoring Report
 Richard Rowlands – Corporate Performance 

Manager

3. Budget Proposals 
 Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 

Service Centre
 Cllr Rob Stewart – Cabinet Member for 

Economy and Strategy

2. Welsh Public Library Standards Annual Report 
2017/18

 Karen Gibbins - Principal Librarian for 
Information &                               Learning

 Cllr June Burtonshaw – Cabinet Member for 
Better Communities – Place

Meeting 11
Tuesday February 12th
Council Chamber 
Guildhall
BUDGET MEETING

1. Q3 Budget Monitoring
 Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 

Service Centre
2. Annual Budget

 Ben Smith – Head of Financial Services and 
Service Centre

Meeting 12
Wednesday March 6th

1. Review of Community Groups – Friends of 
Parks/Community Centres 

 Tracey McNulty – Head of Cultural Services
 Cllr June Burtonshaw – Cabinet Member for 

Better Communities – Place

2. Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2017/18
 Julie Nicholas Humphreys - Customer Services 

Page 84



Manager
 Cllr Clive Lloyd – Cabinet Member for Business 

Transformation and Performance

2. Commissioning Review Item

Meeting 13
Tuesday April 9th 

1. Q3 Performance Monitoring Report
 Richard Rowlands – Corporate Performance 

Manager

To be scheduled;

 Commissioning Reviews 2016/17 Evaluation Item
 Ad

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service 
Improvement & Finance

Committee Room 5 - Guildhall, Swansea 

Tuesday, 11 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
P R Hood-Williams L James P K Jones
J W Jones I E Mann
D W W Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)

Other Attendees
Clive Lloyd

David Hopkins

Cabinet Member - Business Transformation & 
Performance (Deputy Leader)
Cabinet Member - Delivery

Officer(s)
Bethan Hopkins Scrutiny Officer
Richard Rowlands Strategic Delivery & Performance Manager.
Ben Smith Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer
Ryan Thomas Planning Control Manager

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): M H Jones and B J Rowlands
Co-opted Member(s): 
Other Attendees: 

1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

 None

2 Minutes.

 Approved

3 Public Questions

 None

4 Budget Update



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (11.12.2018)
Cont’d

 The draft budget has been published
 Final settlement due end of December
 Expectation between £1.5m - £3m
 Much of the money will be ring-fenced

5 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring

 Services overspent by £8.5m
 £2.7m to be addressed by the end of the year 2018/19
 Spend pressures in social care
 Some capital underspend relieves some pressure on capital financing 

charges
 Housing Revenue Account – no issues
 Every vacant post goes before CMT for approval
 The earmarked reserves are only drawn on advice from 151 Officer
 Making some inroads to savings stretch targets but not as much as required
 Totality of ER/VR from the restructure reserve
 The sickness savings target is about looking to reduce the overall sickness bill
 Looking at different way of working like agile working creating a better work 

life balance – trials around flexi and core hours
 Some issues around the pace and scale of delivery of savings

6 Annual Review of Well-being Objectives and Corporate Plan 2018/22

 The plan was reviewed to meet requirements
 Following a review of progress and evidence
 Addition of a new objective which maximises the contribution to the Well-

being of Future Generations Act under the resilient Wales goal and the 
Environment Act. Ensures better aligned with the Corporate Plan and Well-
being Plan

 Wales Audit Office certified the plan as meeting requirements under 
legislation

 No Brexit implications in the plan
 Collaborative working needs to list the bodies who are working together

7 Planning Annual Report 2017/18

 The Planning process is working well, the officers have change the way of 
working and that has been a success

 The Planning Committee is streamlined and takes their responsibilities 
seriously

 Some concerns over enforcement of planning breaches
 Public concern over ecological enforcement – if breaches are found they will 

be dealt with
 The previous monitoring officer was grant funded and this funding ended
 Previous call in system was used inappropriately so the new system is better



Minutes of the Scrutiny Performance Panel – Service Improvement & Finance (11.12.2018)
Cont’d

 Questions around the transparency of planning applications around Councillor 
involvement

8 Work Plan 2018/19

 Discussed

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chair


